

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FRED REUBEN CLARKE,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

CASE NO. SC00-305

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

JAMES W. ROGERS
TALLAHASSEE BUREAU CHIEF,
CRIMINAL APPEALS
FLORIDA BAR NO. 325791

GISELLE LYLEN RIVERA
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0508012

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
THE CAPITOL
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
CERTIFICATE OF FONT AND TYPE SIZE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	8
 <u>ISSUE I</u>	
WHETHER THE PRISON RELEASEE REOFFENDER STATUTE VIOLATES SEPARATION OF POWERS AND THE SINGLE SUBJECT PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION? (Restated)	8
 <u>ISSUE II</u>	
WHETHER THIS COURT SHOULD ADDRESS THIS NON-JURISDICTIONAL ISSUE WHICH THE DISTRICT COURT AFFIRMED WITHOUT COMMENT AND, IF SO, WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY SENTENCING PETITIONER AS BOTH AN HABITUAL OFFENDER AND A PRISON RELEASEE REOFFENDER? (Restated)	10
 <u>ISSUE III</u>	
WHETHER THIS COURT SHOULD ADDRESS THIS NON-JURISDICTIONAL ISSUE WHICH THE DISTRICT COURT AFFIRMED WITHOUT COMMENT AND, IF SO, WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SENTENCING THE PETITIONER AS AN HABITUAL VIOLENT FELONY OFFENDER WHERE IT RELIED UPON EXHIBITS PROVIDED BY THE PROSECUTOR WHICH WERE NOT MADE PART OF THE RECORD, AND THE PETITIONER NEITHER CHALLENGED THE VALIDITY OF THE CONVICTIONS, NOR OBJECTED TO THE SENTENCE IMPOSED ON THE GROUNDS RAISED ON APPEAL? (Restated)	16
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Blockburger v. United States</u> , 284 U.S. 299, 52 S. Ct. 180, 76 L. Ed. 306 (1932)	12
<u>Boler v. State</u> , 678 So. 2d 319 (Fla. 1996)	14
<u>Brooks v. State</u> , 630 So. 2d 527 (Fla. 1993)	13,14
<u>Burks v. State</u> , 613 So. 2d 441 (Fla. 1993)	10,16
<u>Critton v. State</u> , 619 So. 2d 495 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)	20
<u>Daniels v. State</u> , 595 So. 2d 952 (Fla. 1992)	14
<u>Durden v. State</u> , 743 So. 2d 77 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1999)	5
<u>Hale v. State</u> , 630 So. 2d 521 (Fla. 1993)	13,14
<u>Herrington v. State</u> , 643 So. 2d 1078 (Fla. 1994)	19
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 659 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 1995)	13,14
<u>Maddox v. State</u> , 708 So. 2d 617 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998), <u>rev. granted</u> , case no. 92,805	17
<u>Missouri v. Hunter</u> , 459 U.S. 359, 103 S. Ct. 673, 74 L. Ed. 2d 535 (1983)	12
<u>Palmer v. State</u> , 438 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1983)	14
<u>Quarterman v. State</u> , 670 So. 2d 1169 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996)	19
<u>Savoie v. State</u> , 422 So. 2d 308 (Fla. 1982)	10,16

<u>Smallwood v. Johnson,</u> 73 F.3d 1343 (5th Cir. 1996)	13
<u>State v. Enmund,</u> 476 So. 2d 165 (Fla.1985)	15
<u>State v. Gibson,</u> 585 So. 2d 285 (Fla. 1991)	10,16
<u>State v. Hodges,</u> 616 So. 2d 994 (Fla. 1993)	11,17
<u>State v. Rucker,</u> 613 So. 2d 460 (Fla. 1993)	20
<u>State v. Smith,</u> 547 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 1989)	13
<u>Stephens v. State,</u> 572 So. 2d 1387 (Fla. 1991)	10,16
<u>Trushin v. State,</u> 425 So. 2d 1126 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1982)	11,17
<u>United States v. Nyhuis,</u> 8 F.3d 731 (11th Cir. 1993)	12
<u>Witte v. United States,</u> 515 U.S. 389, 115 S. Ct. 2199, 132 L. Ed. 2d 351 (1995)	12
<u>Woods v. State,</u> 24 Fla. L. Weekly D83, 740 So. 2d 20 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999), <u>review granted</u> , 740 So. 2d 529 (Fla. 1999)	4,5,8

FLORIDA STATUTES

F.S. 775.082 (8)	4
F.S. 775.082(8)(c)	13
F.S. 775.084	13
F.S. 775.084 (1)(b)	18
F.S. 924.051	11

OTHER

United States Const. Amend. V., cl. 2 12
Florida Constitution, Art. I, Section 9 12
Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.210(b) 1
Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.800(b) 17
